Schachtel was appointed to the Board effective March 27, 2017. The Schachtel Director Agreement, at the option of the
Board, allowed an automatic renewal on the date that Mr. Schachtel was re-elected to the Board. Under the Schachtel Director
Agreement, Mr. Schachtel was paid a stipend of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per month, payable quarterly.
Additionally, Mr. Schachtel received warrants to purchase such number of shares of the company’s common stock equal to
(A) $20,000 divided by (B) the closing price of the Common Stock on the date of grant of the warrants.